[image: image6.wmf]Rain and High Groundwater Affects

Rain and High Groundwater Affects

Wastewater Collection System

Wastewater Collection System

City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services



100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) - 923-1109 (fax)


MEMORANDUM
TO:
            Mayor Patricia Flury



Vice Mayor C.K. McElyea 
Commissioner Anne Castro

                        Commissioner Walter Duke

Commissioner Bobbie Grace 
FROM:
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

BY:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E. Director of Public Services

BY: 

Leo Williams, Public Works Superintendent

Date:

March 13, 2012
RE:           
Award of the Phase III Infiltration and Inflow bid to Insituform, Inc.


Introduction and Background

The City Commission previously adopted Resolution 2002-120 approving the Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Facilities Plan.  The plan defines future capital infrastructure needs for the water, sewer and stormwater systems in the City and recommends improvements to each system based on current deficiencies, anticipated growth demands and compliance with federal and state environmental mandates.   State Revolving Fund loans were identified as the funding source for this project.  Florida Statutes provide for loans to local government agencies to finance the construction of water facilities.  

The correction of infiltration and inflow was among the priority projects identified in the Water, Wastewater and Stormwater Facilities Plan.  Phases I and II of the Infiltration and Inflow program dealt with sealing the sewers on the surface, which has yielded savings during high rainfall events when compared to neighboring utilities.  However, Phase II identified pipe sections that were leaking.  These pipes need to be televised and lined.  Phase III of the Infiltration and Inflow program is designed to do this.  FDEP approved funds for Phase II in August of 2011, and a loan application were approved and submitted to FDEP in September.  The loan agreement has been executed.  FDEP submitted a loan agreement for Phase III in the amount of $840,000 plus capitalized interest to the City for signature and execution. 

Advertisements for bids were placed in local papers on November 23, 2011.   The City of Dania Beach opened bids for the Phase III Infiltration and Inflow project on Friday, January 13, 2012 at 10:30 am.  There were three bidders as follows (broken down in the attached spreadsheet):

Insituform


$774,398.50

Lanzo Construction

$832,832.00

Century Building

$962,005.25

Please note that there was a minor math error in the Century Building bid.  
Insituform is a well known and well respected agency that is a leader in the televising, lining and repair costs that the City anticipates.  Their unit prices were within expectations and similar to the other bidders.  As a result of the review of the bids, the Project Manager recommended that the City award the Phase 3 Infiltration and Inflow Project to Insituform.  FDEP has approved the award as well.  
Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission award the Phase III Infiltration and Inflow bid to Insituform, Inc., in the amount of $774,398.50, and direct the City Manager to execute same.  

[image: image7.jpg]


  

Figure 1 Potential Infiltration and inflow areas


[image: image1.emf]RAINFALL

(INCHES)

TOTAL PLANT FLOW

(MGD)

8

12

16

80

60

40

0

0

4

20

OCTOBER, 1991 NOVEMBER, 1991


Figure 2 Indication of inflow to the sewer system (Bloetscher, 2011)

[image: image2.emf]0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

3.5

4

4.5

5

9/24/2011 9/29/2011 10/4/2011 10/9/2011 10/14/2011 10/19/2011 10/24/2011 10/29/2011

Date

Flow MGD

Dania Flow

Dania Water Flow

Inflow only area



Infiltration = 1.2 MGD



Base Flow 90% water use


Figure 3 Identification of inflow, infiltration and base flow in a sewer system flow hydrograph

[image: image3.emf]0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

11/23/2009 11/28/2009 12/3/2009 12/8/2009 12/13/2009 12/18/2009 12/23/2009 12/28/2009 1/2/2010

Date

WWTP Flow (MGD) or Inches of Rain

Dania Flow

Neighbor

Rainfall DB

Rain West


Figure 4 Comparison of Flows in December of 2009 – Dania Beach and a neighboring system

[image: image4.emf]0

1

2

3

4

5

6

9/24/2011 9/29/2011 10/4/2011 10/9/2011 10/14/2011 10/19/2011 10/24/2011 10/29/2011 11/3/2011 11/8/2011

Date

Flow (MGD)

Dania Flow

Neighbor Flow

Rainfall


Figure 5 Comparison of Flows in October of 2011 – Dania Beach and a neighboring system 

[image: image5.emf]INSITUFORM LANZO CONSTRUCTION CENTURY BUILDING

Item Quantity Unit  Unit Cost   Total cost   Unit Cost   Total cost   Unit Cost   Total cost 

Mobilization 1 LS  $       8,200.00   $      8,200.00   $       6,002.00   $     6,002.00   $     38,878.00   $        38,878.00 

Clean 8 inch piping identified on appendix A map 36,400 LF  $             0.90   $    32,760.00   $             1.00   $   36,400.00   $             0.99   $        36,036.00 

Clean 10 or 12  inch piping identified on appendix A map 650 LF  $             1.10   $         715.00   $             1.00   $       650.00   $             1.10   $            715.00 

Clean 15 or 18 inch piping identified on appendix A map 1,865 LF  $             1.70   $      3,170.50   $             1.00   $     1,865.00   $             1.65   $          3,077.25 

Televise 8 inch Piping identified on Appendix A map 36,400 LF  $             0.40   $    14,560.00   $             1.00   $   36,400.00   $             0.72   $        26,208.00 

Televise 10 or 12 inch Piping identified on Appendix A 

map

650 LF  $             0.40   $         260.00   $             1.00   $       650.00   $             0.83   $            539.50 

Televise 15 or 18 inch  Piping identified on Appendix A 

map

1,865 LF  $             1.40   $      2,611.00   $             1.00   $     1,865.00   $             1.10   $          2,051.50 

Televise service line - up to 30 ft 2,500 LF  $             3.20   $      8,000.00   $             6.00   $   15,000.00   $             6.60   $        16,500.00 

8 inch pipe lining 10,000 LF  $           23.60   $   236,000.00   $           28.00   $ 280,000.00   $           29.70   $      297,000.00 

10 -12inch pipe lining 500 LF  $           28.80   $    14,400.00   $           34.00   $   17,000.00   $           38.50   $        19,250.00 

15 inch pipe lining 500 LF  $           43.30   $    21,650.00   $           52.00   $   26,000.00   $           60.50   $        30,250.00 

18 inch pipe lining 500 LF  $           61.00   $    30,500.00   $           62.00   $   31,000.00   $           71.50   $        35,750.00 

Line non-metallic service laterals 4 or 6 in 1,500 LF  $           35.40   $    53,100.00   $           36.00   $   54,000.00   $           38.50   $        57,750.00 

Line metallic service laterals 4 or 6 in 1,500 LF  $           35.40   $    53,100.00   $           36.00   $   54,000.00   $           38.50   $        57,750.00 

Install full circle lateral connections 8-12 in pipe with 4 or 

6 in lateral plus 3 ft pipe

50 ea  $       2,879.60   $   143,980.00   $       2,920.00   $ 146,000.00   $       3,135.00   $      156,750.00 

Reconnect laterals 100 ea  $          364.40   $    36,440.00   $          100.00   $   10,000.00   $          495.00   $        49,500.00 

Repairs to Manhole tops 20 VF  $          252.60   $      5,052.00   $          400.00   $     8,000.00   $          100.00   $          2,000.00 

Point repairs – pipe and laterals (time and material+ 10 

%)

1 LS  $     50,000.00   $    50,000.00   $     50,000.00   $   50,000.00   $     50,000.00   $        50,000.00 

Traffic Control (time and material) 1 LS  $     25,000.00   $    25,000.00   $     25,000.00   $   25,000.00   $     25,000.00   $        25,000.00 

Contingency   $     25,000.00   $    25,000.00   $     25,000.00   $   25,000.00   $     25,000.00   $        25,000.00 

Alternate 1 – Smoke Test 1 LS  $      9,900.00   $     8,000.00   $        32,000.00 

TOTAL BID AMT  $   774,398.50   $ 832,832.00   $      962,005.25 


� EMBED PowerPoint.Slide.8  ���








[image: image8.wmf]Rain and High Groundwater Affects

Rain and High Groundwater Affects

Wastewater Collection System

Wastewater Collection System

_1298114436.ppt


RAINFALL

(INCHES)

TOTAL PLANT FLOW

(MGD)

8

12

16

80

60

40

0

0

4

20



OCTOBER, 1991

NOVEMBER, 1991










_1358022086.xls
Sheet1

								INSITUFORM								LANZO CONSTRUCTION								CENTURY BUILDING

		Item		Quantity		Unit		Unit Cost				Total cost				Unit Cost				Total cost				Unit Cost				Total cost

		Mobilization		1		LS		$   8,200.00				$   8,200.00				$   6,002.00				$   6,002.00				$   38,878.00				$   38,878.00

		Clean 8 inch piping identified on appendix A map		36,400		LF		$   0.90				$   32,760.00				$   1.00				$   36,400.00				$   0.99				$   36,036.00

		Clean 10 or 12  inch piping identified on appendix A map		650		LF		$   1.10				$   715.00				$   1.00				$   650.00				$   1.10				$   715.00

		Clean 15 or 18 inch piping identified on appendix A map		1,865		LF		$   1.70				$   3,170.50				$   1.00				$   1,865.00				$   1.65				$   3,077.25

		Televise 8 inch Piping identified on Appendix A map		36,400		LF		$   0.40				$   14,560.00				$   1.00				$   36,400.00				$   0.72				$   26,208.00

		Televise 10 or 12 inch Piping identified on Appendix A map		650		LF		$   0.40				$   260.00				$   1.00				$   650.00				$   0.83				$   539.50

		Televise 15 or 18 inch  Piping identified on Appendix A map		1,865		LF		$   1.40				$   2,611.00				$   1.00				$   1,865.00				$   1.10				$   2,051.50

		Televise service line - up to 30 ft		2,500		LF		$   3.20				$   8,000.00				$   6.00				$   15,000.00				$   6.60				$   16,500.00

		8 inch pipe lining		10,000		LF		$   23.60				$   236,000.00				$   28.00				$   280,000.00				$   29.70				$   297,000.00

		10 -12inch pipe lining		500		LF		$   28.80				$   14,400.00				$   34.00				$   17,000.00				$   38.50				$   19,250.00

		15 inch pipe lining		500		LF		$   43.30				$   21,650.00				$   52.00				$   26,000.00				$   60.50				$   30,250.00

		18 inch pipe lining		500		LF		$   61.00				$   30,500.00				$   62.00				$   31,000.00				$   71.50				$   35,750.00

		Line non-metallic service laterals 4 or 6 in		1,500		LF		$   35.40				$   53,100.00				$   36.00				$   54,000.00				$   38.50				$   57,750.00

		Line metallic service laterals 4 or 6 in		1,500		LF		$   35.40				$   53,100.00				$   36.00				$   54,000.00				$   38.50				$   57,750.00

		Install full circle lateral connections 8-12 in pipe with 4 or 6 in lateral plus 3 ft pipe		50		ea		$   2,879.60				$   143,980.00				$   2,920.00				$   146,000.00				$   3,135.00				$   156,750.00

		Reconnect laterals		100		ea		$   364.40				$   36,440.00				$   100.00				$   10,000.00				$   495.00				$   49,500.00

		Repairs to Manhole tops		20		VF		$   252.60				$   5,052.00				$   400.00				$   8,000.00				$   100.00				$   2,000.00

		Point repairs – pipe and laterals (time and material+ 10 %)		1		LS		$   50,000.00				$   50,000.00				$   50,000.00				$   50,000.00				$   50,000.00				$   50,000.00

		Traffic Control (time and material)		1		LS		$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00

		Contingency						$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00				$   25,000.00

		Alternate 1 – Smoke Test		1		LS						$   9,900.00								$   8,000.00								$   32,000.00

		TOTAL BID AMT										$   774,398.50								$   832,832.00								$   962,005.25






_1154287037.ppt






Rain and High Groundwater Affects

Wastewater Collection System



Sanitary sewer system designed to convey (transport) wastewater not stormwater.



Broken sewer system allows: 

rainwater to enter = Inflow 

and, in deeper sewers, 

allows groundwater to enter = Infiltration












