
RESOLUTION NO. 2013-120
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 WITH INSITUFORM, INC. AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE CONTRACT PRICE FOR PHASE III OF THE CITY’S INFILTRATION AND INFLOW PROJECT; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; FURTHER, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (“FDEP”) approved State Revolving Funds (“SRF”) for Phase III of the City’s Infiltration and Inflow Project in August, 2011; and
WHEREAS, the City Commission received SRF loan funding in an amount of $840,000.00 from the FDEP to fund this Capital Project; and
WHEREAS, SRF loan funding will be used for this Project; and


WHEREAS, Insituform, Inc. was awarded the bid for the Project on March 27, 2012 under Resolution No. 2012-044, in an amount not to exceed $774,398.50; and 

WHEREAS, the quantities in the original bid were previously adjusted to reflect actual work done to date; and 


WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 was approved in Resolution No. 2013-013, dated January 22, 2013 at no cost, to reflect actual quantities done to date at that time; and


WHEREAS, the quantities in the revised bid need to be adjusted again to reflect consideration of actual field conditions and findings that will not increase the overall total bid award to the low bidder, Insituform, Inc.; and 


WHEREAS, the mechanism to do this is with Change Order No. 2, which is attached and made a part of this Resolution by this reference;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DANIA BEACH, FLORIDA:

Section 1.
That the foregoing “Whereas” clauses are incorporated into and are made a part of this Resolution by this reference.
Section 2.
That the City Commission approves Change Order No. 2 to Insituform, Inc. at no increase in the amount of the current contract ($774,398.50), and authorizes the proper City officials to execute the same.


Section 3.
That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with any portion of the provisions in this Resolution are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 4.
That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption. 
PASSED AND ADOPTED on ________________, 2013.
ATTEST:
LOUISE STILSON, CMC




WALTER B. DUKE, III
CITY CLERK






MAYOR

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

THOMAS J. ANSBRO

CITY ATTORNEY

4

2
RESOLUTION #2013-120

