[image: image1.jpg]




City of Dania Beach

Department of Public Services



100 West Dania Beach Blvd ∙ Dania Beach, FL 33004 ∙ (954) 924-3741 ∙ (954) - 923-1109 (fax)


TO:

Mayor Walter B. Duke, III


Vice Mayor Albert C. Jones 
Commissioner Chickie Brandimarte 
Commissioner Bobbie H. Grace
FROM:
Robert Baldwin, City Manager

VIA:

Dominic F. Orlando, P.E. Director of Public Services 

                        Ronnie Navarro, P. E., City Engineer
Date:

September 24, 2013
RE:
Change Order No. 2 to Insituform Inc. for Infiltration and Inflow Phase 3 (no cost)
Introduction and Background
FDEP approved State Revolving Funds for the Phase III Infiltration and Inflow program in August, 2011.  The City Commission submitted a loan application to FDEP for said funds in the Fall of 2011.  Advertisements for bids were placed in local papers on November 23, 2011 and bids were opened on Friday, January 13, 2012 at 10:30 am.  There were three bidders as follows:
Insituform


$774,398.50

Lanzo Construction

$832,832.00

Century Building

$962,005.25;

The Project Manager and City’s bid review team recommended that the City award the bid to the low bidder, Insituform, Inc. Resolution No. 2012-044 dated March 27, 2012 approved a ranking of bid responses and awarded a bid to Instituform, Inc. in the amount of $774,098.50 for Phase III of the Infiltration and Inflow program.  

The quantities in the original bid were previously adjusted at no additional cost to the contract to reflect actual work done in the field. Change Order No. 1 was approved in Resolution No. 2013-013, dated January 22, 2013 at no cost to reflect actual quantities done to date at that time. 

The quantities in the revised bid need to be adjusted again to reflect actual quantities completed in the field, but the changes do not result in an increase to the contract amount.  This would be Change Order No. 2 (attached) with quantities adjusted as shown on Attachment 1. Once Change Order No. 2 is approved, the work in this Contract is substantially completed. Staff recommends approval of no cost Change Order No. 2.  
Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve Change Order No. 2 at no increase in cost to the Contract with Insituform, Inc., and authorizes and directs the City Manager to execute same.

ATTCHMENT 1

	Item
	Original Quantity
	Unit
	Unit Cost
	
	Original Total cost
	
	Revised Quantity
	
	Revised Total cost

	Mobilization
	1
	LS
	 $  8,200.00 
	
	 $             8,200.00 
	
	1
	
	 $             8,200.00 

	Clean 8 inch piping identified on Appendix A map
	36,400
	LF
	 $        0.90 
	
	 $           32,760.00 
	
	32,186
	
	 $           28,967.40 

	Clean 10 or 12  inch piping identified on Appendix A map
	650
	LF
	 $        1.10 
	
	 $               715.00 
	
	1800
	
	 $             1,980.00 

	Clean 15 or 18 inch piping identified on Appendix A map
	1865
	LF
	 $        1.70 
	
	 $             3,170.50 
	
	24
	
	 $                 40.80 

	Televise 8 inch Piping identified on Appendix A map
	36,400
	LF
	 $        0.40 
	
	 $           14,560.00 
	
	32,186
	
	 $           12,874.40 

	Televise 10 or 12 inch Piping identified on Appendix A map
	650
	LF
	 $        0.40 
	
	 $               260.00 
	
	1800
	
	 $               720.00 

	Televise 15 or 18 inch  Piping identified on Appendix A map
	1,865
	LF
	 $        1.40 
	
	 $             2,611.00 
	
	24
	
	 $                 33.60 

	Televise service line - up to 30 ft from connection
	2,500
	LF
	 $        3.20 
	
	 $             8,000.00 
	
	2,500
	
	 $             8,000.00 

	8 inch pipe lining
	10,000
	LF
	 $      23.60 
	
	 $         236,000.00 
	
	16,917
	
	 $         399,241.20 

	10 or 12 inch pipe lining
	500
	LF
	 $      28.80 
	
	 $           14,400.00 
	
	964
	
	 $           27,763.20 

	15 inch pipe lining
	500
	LF
	 $      43.30 
	
	 $           21,650.00 
	
	0
	
	 $                      -   

	18 inch pipe lining
	500
	LF
	 $      61.00 
	
	 $           30,500.00 
	
	0
	
	 $                      -   

	Line non-metallic service laterals 4 or 6 in
	1,500
	LF
	 $      35.40 
	
	 $           53,100.00 
	
	546
	
	 $           19,328.40 

	Line metallic service laterals 4 or 6 in
	1,500
	LF
	 $      35.40 
	
	 $           53,100.00 
	
	0
	
	 $                      -   

	Install full circle lateral connection to 8-12 in pipe with 4or 6 in lateral, plus 3 ft of liner pip
	50
	ea
	 $  2,879.60 
	
	 $         143,980.00 
	
	39
	
	 $         112,304.40 

	Reconnect laterals
	100
	ea
	 $    364.40 
	
	 $           36,440.00 
	
	311
	
	 $         113,328.40 

	Repairs to Manhole tops
	20
	VF
	 $    252.60 
	
	 $             5,052.00 
	
	0
	
	 $                      -   

	Point repairs – pipe and laterals (time and material+ 10 %)
	1
	LS
	 $50,000.00 
	
	 $           50,000.00 
	
	1
	
	 $           19,426.00 

	Traffic Control (time and material)
	1
	LS
	 $25,000.00 
	
	 $           25,000.00 
	
	1
	
	 $                      -   

	Contingency 
	1
	LS
	 $25,000.00 
	
	 $           25,000.00 
	
	1
	
	 $           12,290.70 

	Alternate 1 – Smoke Test
	1
	LS
	 $  9,900.00 
	
	 $             9,900.00 
	
	1
	
	 $             9,900.00 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	TOTAL BID AMT
	
	
	
	 $         774,398.50 
	
	
	
	 $         774,398.50 


CO 2 I n I Ph 3  Insituform
4-30-13


Page 1

